

Park Headquarters Mile 106.8 Richardson Hwy, PO Box 439 Copper Center, AK 99573

907-822-5234 phone www.nps.gov/wrst

## Wrangell-St. Elias National Park and Preserve News Release

Release Date: April 1, 2021

Contact: Carrie Wittmer, <a href="mailto:carrie\_wittmer@nps.gov">carrie\_wittmer@nps.gov</a>, (907) 822-7255

## Wrangell-St. Elias National Park and Preserve Announces Updates to Superintendent's Compendium

**Copper Center, AK.** Wrangell-St. Elias National Park and Preserve has updated the Superintendent's Compendium. The compendium is the summary of park specific rules implemented under the discretionary authority of the park Superintendent. It is updated annually and is a written compilation that addresses designations, closures, permit requirements, and other restrictions and/or specifications. The Compendium, as part of the park-related regulations, provides for the use, enjoyment, and protection of Alaska's National Parks.

A public comment period regarding proposed changes to the compendium was open from January 15, 2021 - February 15, 2021. After review and consideration of the need for annual updates and the comments received, the 2021 Compendium includes changes on the following subjects:

- Electric bicycle (e-bikes) use in the park.
- Jumbo Creek Campground in the Kennecott Mines National Historic Landmark.
- Jack Lake airstrip located off the Nabesna Road.
- Mask-wearing requirement.
- Commercial filming in Wrangell-St. Elias National Park and Preserve.
- Esker Stream Cabin reservations.

The entire compendium for Wrangell-St. Elias is available at: <a href="https://www.nps.gov/wrst/learn/management/compendium.htm">https://www.nps.gov/wrst/learn/management/compendium.htm</a>

## www.nps.gov

About the National Park Service. More than 20,000 National Park Service employees care for America's 419 national parks and work with communities across the nation to help preserve local history and create close-to-home recreational opportunities. Learn more at <a href="https://www.nps.gov">www.nps.gov</a>, and on <a href="https://www.nps.gov">Facebook</a>, <a href="https://www.nps.gov">Instagram</a>, <a href="https://www.nps.gov">Twitter</a>, and <a href="https://www.nps.gov">YouTube</a>.